
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 4 
December 2013  
at 10.30 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Bryan Searle, Jisa Prasannan 
or Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 or 020 
8213 2673 
 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or 
jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle, Jisa 
Prasannan or Andrew Spragg on 020 8541 9019 or 020 8213 2673. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman), Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, 
Mr Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, Mr David Harmer, 
Mr David Ivison, Mr Adrian Page, Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos, Mr Chris Townsend, Mrs Hazel 
Watson, Mr Keith Witham and Mrs Victoria Young 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for 
all Council services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 
Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 
Corporate Performance Management Risk Management 
Corporate and Community Planning Europe 
Property Communications 
Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process  



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (28 November 2013). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (27 
November 2013). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee did not refer any items to the Cabinet at its last meeting, 
so there are no responses to report. 
 
 

 

6  BUDGET MONITORING & QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services/Budgets 
 
This report presents the revenue and capital budget monitoring up-date for 
October 2013 with projected year-end outturn. 
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 40) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  FAMILY, FRIENDS & COMMUNITY SUPPORT - SOCIAL CAPITAL IN 
SURREY 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
At the request of the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee, this report 
provides an overview of the role Friends, Family & Community Support in 
the budget of Adult Social Care. 
 

(Pages 
41 - 100) 

8  DIGITAL UPDATE REPORT - MAXIMISING THE BENEFIT OF DIGITAL 
TECHNOLOGY 
 
To discuss any issues arising from the Select Committee bulletin 
previously circulated to Members of the Committee. 
 

(Pages 
101 - 
106) 

9  IMPROVING STAFF MORALE & WELLBEING 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services; Policy Development  
 
The purpose of this report is to share the feedback from the informal staff 
discussions held following the last meeting of the Committee, and to agree 
the next steps for the review of staff morale and wellbeing. 
 

(Pages 
107 - 
114) 

10  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
115 - 
148) 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 30 January 
2014. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 7 November 2013 at Epsom Town Hall, 
The Parade, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 5BY. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 4 December 2013. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
  Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Adrian Page 
  Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
  Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
* Mr Chris Norman  

  
 

* = present 
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



 

Page 2 of 6 

76/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Denise Saliagopoulos and Chris Townsend. 
Chris Norman attended as a substitute for Denise Saliagopoulos. 
 

77/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 3 OCTOBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
An amendment was made to the third line of Item 73/13 paragraph 8 to read, 
“Officers commented that they were confident that the spend could be 
contained within the IMT budget.” Subject to this amendment, the minutes 
were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

78/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

79/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions to report. 
 

80/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was provided with a response from the Cabinet 
Member for Business Services regarding the Committee’s 
recommendations on Digital by Default. Members thanked the Cabinet 
Member for the response, though raised concerns that their first 
recommendation was not considered within the answer and requested 
this be answered at its next meeting in December. The Committee 
strongly felt that a strategy should be developed in the future. 
  

2. It was felt that the paragraph explaining the role of the Chief Digital 
Officer could be made clearer, and the role should focus on improving 
the links between the County Council and outside organisations. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) The Cabinet Member for Business Services is requested to consider 
the Committee’s recommendation, from its October meeting, regarding 
the development of a high-level strategy document to help guide its 
approach to the digital delivery of both back-office and front-line 
services. 
 

Action: Cabinet Member for Business Services 
 

Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
 
 

2

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 6 

Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee to be provided with a further report at its meeting in December 
2013, summarising services already delivered digitally by the Council, and 
outlining initiatives in place or proposed to ensure a co-ordinated approach. 
 

81/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee discussed the merits of scrutinising all the Select 
Committee Forward Work Programmes during Council Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings. It was felt by Members that this would 
be beneficial as it would enable Chairmen to identify items which cross 
Committee remits and provide Members with a full overview which 
does not feature within the Scrutiny Bulletin. 
 

2. Members expressed concern regarding the impact of the Welfare 
Reform on Surrey, in particular regarding the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) having not received the funding required to deliver the services, 
and sought assurances that the Task Group would fully look into the 
policy decision behind CAB not receiving the funding. The Chairman of 
the Task Group assured the Committee that the Group was inspecting 
the process behind the decision, in particular why funding was through 
a grant process rather than a contract. The Task Group was aware 
that the CAB were under immense pressure, with an increasing 
workload without the increase in funding, and were in discussions with 
Get Wise to solve the disjoint between the groups which had occurred.  
 

3. The Committee was informed that the Chairman had requested a 
report from Sue Lewry-Jones regarding Members’ concerns on the 
impacts of the Welfare Reforms and the current situation regarding 
CAB. 
 

4. The Vice-Chairman of the Communities Select Committee confirmed 
he would raise concerns regarding grant funding and would suggest 
an item for the Select Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 
Recommendations: None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee to consider the Forward Work Programmes of the Select 
Committees at its meeting in December 2013. 
 

82/13 BUDGET MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 

2

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 6 

 
Witnesses: Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the Performance and Finance Sub-
Group had met earlier in the week to discuss the finance reports and 
had provided a summary of their discussion. There was an overriding 
concern regarding Social Capital and the Strategic Director and 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care had been invited to attend the 
Committee’s December meeting to address Members’ concerns.  
 

2. Members requested that the Strategic Director’s report should include 
some examples of Social Capital so they would be able
[...]
ed 
to improve staff morale and the delivery of services. 
 

6. Members felt it was important to not just concentrate on high level 
development as staff often required assistance with the development 
of basic skills and knowledge. 
 

7. The Committee queried how many people had felt they had been 
bullied and what was being done to minimise this figure. Members 
were informed that 15% of employees felt they had experienced 
bullying, which was relatively low in comparison to the BBC which had 
a level of 40%. The Head of HR confirmed this was a priority for the 

2

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 6 

next four years and all managers would be undergoing training to 
enable them to challenge inappropriate behaviour. Furthermore, the 
council is exploring a new “Restorative” approach to dealing with 
conflict at work which could be much more effective than the current 
“adversarial” approach  which neither staff nor management found 
helpful in resolving problems and performance issues at work.  

 
Recommendations:  
 

a) The Committee receive a report on Surrey’s People Strategy at a 
future meeting. 
 

Action by: Head of HR & OD 
 
Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
The Committee to be provided with a copy of Surrey’s People Strategy. 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 

84/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held at 10.30am on 4 
December 2013 at County Hall. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.30 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 6



Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 
 

Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
4 December 2013 

 
BUDGET MONITORING & QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT  

 

Purpose of the report:  This report presents the revenue and capital budget 
monitoring up-date for October 2013 with projected year-end outturn. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
1. The October 2013 month end budget report was presented to the cabinet 

meeting on Tuesday 26 November 2013. 

2. Ann
[...]
ties to develop 

• Not all colleagues are happy due to the management changes 

• Uncertainty about “what happens next” 

• Surrey County Council is an “employer” but not an “employer of choice” – a 
risk that people will choose to leave 

• Constant reorganisation generates anxiety among staff 
 
Recognition: Positive 

• Supportive and effective leadership 

• Empowering 

• Treating employees with respect 

• Providing recognition 

• Open to regular communication 

• Providing feedback and coaching 

• Offering good employee benefits 
 
Recognition: Negative 

• Not receiving pay increase after being empowered 

• Sometimes too much recognition can generate resentment among colleagues 

• Would like to see an opportunity for car loans to be offered to staff be returned 
as it would enable employees to spend less time travelling to meetings and 
thus benefit the organisation 

9

Page 112



• No longer any away days being organised or any “little bonuses” 
 
Feedback 

• Staff felt it was good to talk and that Members were showing “that little bit of 
appreciation”. 

 

9

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
4 December 2013 

 

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME & RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

 

 
 

1. The Committee is asked to review its Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendations Tracker which are attached. 
 

2. Also attached are the Forward Work Programmes for the Council’s 
Select Committees. As part of its remit, the Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is required to regularly review and approve these. 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
a) That the Committee reviews its work programme and 

recommendations tracker and makes suggestions for additions or 
amendments as appropriate. 

 
b) That the Committee reviews the work programmes of the Council’s 

Select Committees and makes recommendations as appropriate. 
 

Next Steps: 

 
The Committee will review its work programme and recommendatio
[...]
4            

healthier Surrey population. The Group will 
investigate the availability and provision of 
preventative services across the County for 
both physical and mental wellbeing for 
those over 50.  

 

1
0

P
age 148


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 November 2013
	6 BUDGET MONITORING & QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT
	Budget monitoring report - Cover Report - October 2013
	Budget monitoring report - Annex 1 and Appendix - October 2013
	Q2 2013-14 - Scorecard

	7 FAMILY, FRIENDS & COMMUNITY SUPPORT - SOCIAL CAPITAL IN SURREY
	COSC - Annex 1 - Case Studies
	COSC - Annex 2 - Adult Social Care Select Committee Report - October 2013
	COSC - Annex 3 - Glasby briefing
	COSC - Annex 4 - 'TURNING THE WELFARE STATE UPSIDE DOWN?' DEVELOPING A NEW ADULT SOCIAL CARE OFFER

	8 DIGITAL UPDATE REPORT - MAXIMISING THE BENEFIT OF DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY
	Digital Update Report - Annex A

	9 IMPROVING STAFF MORALE & WELLBEING
	Workshop feedback

	10 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker - December 2013
	Forward Work Programme- December 2013
	Adult Social Care Select Committee - 2013-14 Work Programme
	Children & Education Forward Work Programme - November 2013
	Communities Forward Work Programme 2013-14 - Jan 2014
	Environment & Transport - Forward Work Programme
	Health Scrutiny Committee - 2013-14 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 4 December 2013 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 30 January 2014. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Adrian Page 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
* Mrs Victoria Young 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Present: 
 
 Mr Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (present for Item 7) 

  
 

* = present 
 

85/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

86/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 NOVEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

87/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

88/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions to report. 
 

89/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 



Page 2 of 8 

 
The Committee made no referrals to Cabinet at its last meeting, so there were 
no responses to report. 
 

90/13 BUDGET MONITORING & QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that at its meeting on Monday 2 
December 2013, the Performance & Finance Sub-Group considered 
the October 2013 budget monitoring report and reviewed the quarter 
two Business Report.  
 

2. The Performance & Finance Sub-Group had requested the following 
additional information in relation to the budget monitoring report: 
 

• Reconciliation in tabular form of changes to the overall financial 
position of each Directorate on a month-by-month basis, including 
progress against target savings.  It was suggested that this 
information could also be included as an annexe to each future 
monitoring report. 
 

• The reasons behind the expected increase in training activity in the 
latter part of the financial year, and the process for agreeing the 
consequent £400,000 over-spend. 
 

It was agreed that the Sub-Group would discuss the operation of the 
Council’s Reserves at its next meeting. 
 

3. The Chairman informed the Committee that he had requested that 
officers present information on unit costs at the Sub-Group meeting. 
The Committee noted that although expenditure per head in Surrey 
was slightly higher than its statistical neighbours it was not significantly 
so.The sub group believed the benchmarking information would be 
useful in considering the budget and Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

4. In relation to the training budget overspend, officers commented that 
the increase in expenditure in relation to training was as result of a 
Cabinet decision to continue a scheme to fund the training of social 
workers. This reduced the reliance on locum and temporary staff and 
ensured greater savings in the Adult Social Care budget. The 
Committee challenged why this expenditure was showing in the HR 
budget, given that the savings were being made elsewhere. Officers 
recognised that coding the expenditure to the Adult Social Care 
budget would be considered as part of the budget setting process for 
2014-15. 
 

5. The Committee asked if the waste PFI grant was considered an area 
of risk, and it was confirmed that delays in implementing the Eco Park 
could lead to the grant being suspended, cancelled or claimed back. 



Page 3 of 8 

The DEFRA had now informed the council that the grant would be 
reduced from January 2014 until the eco-park was operational. 
 

6. The Committee was informed that as part of its consideration of the 
Quarterly Business Report, the Sub-Group had received a 
demonstration of the Performance Dashboard. The Dashboard 
allowed officers with responsibility for performance to look at the 
detailed information which feeds into the summary report presented to 
the Committee.  Performance against individual indicators was tracked 
on a monthly basis, and details were provided about the action taken 
to address areas where performance was below target. 
 

7. It was noted that officers completed a forecast about whether the year-
end targets would be achieved as part of their quarterly updates, and 
that this information could be tracked over the course of a year and 
against the final out-turn result to understand how accurate the 
forecasts had been. 
 

8. In order to ensure that the information available through the 
Dashboard was used effectively, the Sub-Group would continue to 
review the detailed information at future meetings and report any 
areas of concern for discussion by the Committee.  Where additional 
issues were identified by the Committee, these would be referred to 
the Sub-Group for more detailed investigation at the next meeting and 
reported back (as appropriate) or referred to the relevant Select 
Committee. 
 

9. The Committee was informed that the more detailed narrative for the 
Quarterly Business report was published online, and that the link to 
this information would be circulated to the Committee outside of the 
meeting. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
The Committee to receive the link to the Quarterly Business report and the 
detailed narrative in order to identify areas for future scrutiny by the 
Performance & Finance Sub-Group.  
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

91/13 FAMILY, FRIENDS & COMMUNITY SUPPORT - SOCIAL CAPITAL IN 
SURREY  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Anne Butler, Assistant Director for Commissioning, Adult Social Care 



Page 4 of 8 

Paul Carey-Kent, Strategic Finance Manager – Adult Social Care, Public 
Health & Fire 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member outlined the savings required of Adult Social 
Care in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). He informed the 
Committee that £15.5 million of savings had been allocated to Family, 
Friends & Community Support in 2013-14, and expressed the view 
that he believed £.5.5 million of these would not be achievable within 
the financial year. However, he stressed his confidence in the 
initiative, highlighting the role of 3 recent Rapid Improvement Events 
and the development of a model office in increasing efficiencies. 
 

2. The Committee commented that the report was encouraging, though it 
was recognised that there were significant difficulties in measuring to 
what extent the principles could be scaled up. Members asked 
whether a greater upfront investment would accelerate the speed and 
scale of the benefits that could be realised. The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged it was an interesting challenge and agreed to explore it 
with officers. 
 

3. The Committee asked what provision was in place to ensure that 
community resources were identified and fully utilised. The Cabinet 
Member highlighted the Surrey Information Point as a resource for 
practitioners and encouraged Members of the Committee to make use 
of it and share their own local knowledge.  
 

4. Officers commented that the principle behind Family, Friends and 
Community Support was around re-framing the assessment process 
and improving engagement with the Voluntary, Faith and Community 
Sector (VCFS). The Committee queried how the Directorate would 
ensure a consistency of quality in the local voluntary offer, and what 
measures were in place if voluntary partners failed. Officers 
commented that the Directorate was supporting VCFS partners 
through safeguarding training and similar efforts. There would also be 
a setting of general standards through service level agreements and 
the grant-awarding process that would ensure that the quality of local 
offers met with the appropriate quality standards. It was also 
recognised by officers that VCFS organisations could be considered 
vulnerable to market failure, but that safeguards were in place to 
ensure continuity of service in such instances. 
 

5. Members queried what efforts had been made to identify whether 
there were potential capacity issues within the VCFS, and how the 
Directorate would ensure an equality of service. Officers explained that 
the Directorate would work with all partners to ensure that the needs of 
the individual were being met through an asset-based approach.     
 

6. The Committee had a discussion about the impact of the Care Bill. It 
was highlighted that this would increase statutory responsibilities to 
provide advice and guidance, alter eligibility criteria for support, and 
most likely increase service demand. The Committee was informed 



Page 5 of 8 

that the Surrey model for assessing the financial impact of the Care 
Bill was now being used for a national survey.  
 

7. The Committee asked what role the Public Health agenda and Health 
& Wellbeing Board played in supporting a Family, Friends & 
Community Support. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
recognised that there was still work to be done both locally and 
nationally to improve integration around health and social care 
functions, and that the Health & Wellbeing Board would be a key factor 
in improving this. The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that 
work was currently being done to identify how Integration 
Transformation Fund monies could be utilised to ensure the best 
outcomes for Surrey residents. 
 

8. The Chairman summarised the Committee’s discussions, commenting 
that there seemed to be a lack of clarity as to whether the Family, 
Friends & Community Support approach was relying on untapped 
capacity within the community, or whether it required investment to 
build further capacity. It was also highlighted that the Committee 
recognised the value of the approach, and that it reflected the 
changing service requirements as result of the Care Bill. The 
Committee also commented that it would be asking officers to identify 
where these reductions in expenditure were being made, both within 
Surrey and if there were examples elsewhere nationally. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

• That the Committee receive an update report regarding the 
implementation of Family, Friends & Community Support. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
The Committee will receive a further report on the implementation of Family, 
Friends & Community Support in 6 months time. 
 
 

92/13 DIGITAL UPDATE REPORT - MAXIMISING THE BENEFIT OF DIGITAL 
TECHNOLOGY  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services 
Paul Brocklehurst, Head of Information Management and Technology 
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Business Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee discussed the role of the Chief Digital Officer and were 
informed that, once appointed, the Officer would be putting a Digital 
Strategy in place that would reflect the work already undertaken by the 
Council. Officers commented that the infrastructure was in place to 



Page 6 of 8 

support the Council’s digital approach. However, it was highlighted 
that many of these digital processes did not link in to one another. The 
Committee was informed that a Customer Relationship Management 
tool was being considered as a potential solution to these process 
issues. The Committee requested details of the salary range of the 
Chief Digital Officer. 
 

2. The Committee commented that residents would lose faith in digital 
services if they found their experience unsatisfactory. Several 
Members highlighted that residents had encountered particular 
difficulties when reporting highways issues. Officers outlined that the 
highways reporting system was held by a supplier who was in the 
process of reviewing their IT provision, following a merger. This had 
led to difficulties in ensuring the Council’s services integrated with the 
data in question. 
 

3.  The Committee discussed the role of the community in designing 
digital services. Officers confirmed that they believed this was vital, 
and that conversations would be around what services residents would 
like to see online. It was stated that the Chief Digital Officer would 
have a key role to play in the community engagement aspect of 
designing digital services. Officers informed the Committee that the 
customer was the central consideration in any transaction design, and 
that any new digital processes developed would need to be user-
friendly. It was highlighted that the Council was working with 
FutureGov to develop a number of applications for future use. 
 

4. The Committee raised concerns about digital exclusion. It was 
highlighted that a number of the processes listed in the report were 
linked to groups that were at risk of being digitally excluded. Officers 
commented that the Council also offered paper-based options, as well 
as support for those who did not wish to use the digital route. It was 
highlighted that the contact centre would remain an integral part of 
customer services. The Committee was also informed that IMT had 
worked to ensure that free wi-fi was available in every Surrey library, 
as well as a number of initiatives with Adult Social Care to identify the 
best way of supporting vulnerable residents.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
Details of the advertised post for Chief Digital Officer to be supplied to the 
Committee. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
The Committee to receive a report six months after the appointment of the 
Council’s Chief Digital Officer. 
 

93/13 IMPROVING STAFF MORALE & WELLBEING  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 



Page 7 of 8 

 
Witnesses:  
Paul Brocklehurst, Head of Information Management and Technology 
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Business Services 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman commented that the exercise of talking with staff in 
informal group sessions had been interesting, and asked the 
Committee how they would want to proceed with scrutiny in this area. 
Members commented that they would like to consider repeating the 
exercise once or twice a year in different areas of the Council. It was 
highlighted that the Committee had valued the HR training in 
appreciative inquiry, and that the experience had been very positive. 
The Committee indicated that they would want to consider offices 
around Surrey as possible places to hold these informal workshops in 
the future. 
 

2. Members raised concerns that some staff had reported delays in the 
provision of  IT equipment. Officers explained that this had been a 
result of a significant rise in the number of users requiring laptops. It 
was explained that the manufacturer’s delivery cycles caused delay on 
occasion, and that there had been a number of issues with the 
supplier failing to deliver equipment of the correct specification. It was 
stated that these backlogs were in the process of being addressed.  
 

3. Members commented that it was encouraging that staff had 
recognition of the challenges facing the Council, but still maintained a 
positive attitude. The Committee was informed that there had been 
some concerns about how periods of long-term sickness were 
covered, as often this increased work-load for other members of staff. 
 

4. The Chairman summarised that the Committee would continue to 
repeat the exercise of holding informal group discussions with staff 
over the year, in order to gather a more comprehensive picture. The 
report produced from the first session would be sent to the Corporate 
Leadership Team and Cabinet with a request that they take note. 
However, it was stated that the Committee did not feel in a position to 
make a formal recommendation until more information had been 
gathered and considered. It was agreed that the staff who had 
attended the discussion would be provided with a copy of the report 
and the minutes from this item. The Committee thanked staff for their 
contributions. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
The Chairman to send the report to the Cabinet and Corporate Leadership 
Team, asking that they note its contents. 
 

Action by: Chairman/Democratic Services 



Page 8 of 8 

 
The Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Democratic Services to explore future 
opportunities to run similar informal group discussions with staff. 
 

Action by: Democratic Services 
 

The report and minutes to be shared with staff who attended the informal 
group discussions, as well as a note of thanks for their contribution. 
 

Action by: Democratic Services 
 
 

94/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was asked to note both its own Forward Work 
Programme, and those of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees. One 
Member expressed frustration that the Children & Education Select 
Committee’s workshop on School Place Planning, held on 25 
November 2013, had been poorly attended. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: The Committee will continue to review its Forward 
Work Programme and Recommendations Tracker at every meeting. It will 
review the Forward Work Programmes of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees 
on a six-monthly basis.  
 
 

95/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting of the Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee would be held at 10.30am on 30 January 2014. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.00 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


